

No. 21-2846

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

William Burrell, Jr. et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Lackawanna Recycling Center, Inc. et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania
No. 3:14-cv-01891 (Mariani, J.)

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
WILLIAM L. BURRELL, JR. ET AL.***

Catherine Ruckelshaus
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAW PROJECT, INC.
90 Broad Street, Suite 1100
New York, NY 10004
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 13, 2022

*Amici Curiae seek reversal of the district court's dismissal of Counts III and IV of the Second Amended Complaint.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT6

 I. Historical Roots of Forced Prison Labor.....6

 II. The Court Must Reverse the District Court’s Dismissal of the
 FLSA Claims Because It Failed to Apply the Correct Legal
 Standards.....10

 A. The FLSA Does Not Exempt Incarcerated People.....10

 B. Coverage Determinations Under the FLSA Are Fact-Intensive
 and Require Consideration of All Relevant Factors.....11

 C. This Court Has Distinguished Prison Support Work from Labor
 Bearing Indicia of Traditional Free-Market Employment.12

 D. The District Court’s Construction of the Applicable Test Is
 Unduly Narrow and Divorced from the FLSA’s Purposes.14

 E. Whether Defendants Employed Plaintiffs Is a Factual Question
 that Should Not Be Decided on a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion.16

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Watson v. Graves</i> , 909 F.2d 1549 (5th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Dutchess Community College</i> , 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danneskjold v. Hausrath</i> , 82 F.3d 1119 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Donovan v. DialAmerica Marketing, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 1376 (3d Cir. 1985).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Hale v. Arizona</i> , 993 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Henthorn v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)10, 12, 14
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	11
<i>Tourscher v. McCullough</i> , 184 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 1999).....	10, 12
<i>Vansikike v. Peters</i> , 974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Villarreal v. Woodham</i> , 113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997)	12
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	19
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	19

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) 19

Other Authorities

Douglas A. Blackmon, *Slavery by Another Name: the Re- Enslavement of Black Americans from the Civil War to World War II* (2008)7

Claire Hannah Collins & Erik Himmelsbach-Weinstein, *Meet the Formerly Incarcerated Fire Crew Protecting California from Wildfires*, L.A. Times, Nov. 10, 2021, <https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2021-11-10/former-incarcerated-firefighters-create-private-fire-crew-to-battle-california-wildfires>.....9

Kaelan Deese, *Utah, Nebraska voters approve measures stripping slavery language from state constitutions*, The Hill, November 4, 2020, <https://thehill.com/homenews/state-watch/524469-utah-nebraska-voters-approve-measure-stripping-slavery-language-in>.....6

Lauren-Brooke Eisen, *COVID-19 Highlights the Need for Prison Labor Reform*, Brennan Center for Justice, April 17, 2020, <https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/analysis-opinion/covid-19-highlights-need-prison-labor-reform>.....9

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Enforcement Guidance on the Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act*, <https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-consideration-arrest-and-conviction-records-employment-decisions>.....8

Kelly Lytle Hernandez, *City of Inmates: Conquest, Rebellion, and the Rise of Human Caging in Los Angeles 1171-1965* (2017)7

George Joseph, *50 Years After Attica, Activists Are Still Fighting to End Coerced Prison Labor*, Gothamist, September 14, 2021, <https://gothamist.com/news/50-years-after-attica-activists-are-still-fighting-end-coerced-prison-labor>.....6

Maria L. La Ganga, *He wants to kick Jim Crow out of the California Constitution*, L.A. Times, Feb. 24, 2021, <https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2021-02->

24/ridding-the-california-constitution-of-americas-original-sin.....6

Talitha L. LeFlouria, *Chained in Silence: Black Women and Convict Labor in the New South* (2015)7

Michael Lyle, *Why the Legislature is hearing a resolution to abolish slavery*, Nevada Current, March 24, 2021, <https://www.nevadacurrent.com/blog/why-the-legislature-is-hearing-a-resolution-to-abolish-slavery/>.....6

Aaron Mak, *New York Will Use Prison Labor to Make Hand Sanitizer*, Slate, Mar. 9, 2020, <https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2020/03/new-york-prison-labor-hand-sanitizer-coronavirus.html>.....9

Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2020, Refuse and Recyclable Material Collectors, <https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes537081.htm>.....16

James Gray Pope, *Mass Incarceration, Convict Leasing, and the Thirteenth Amendment: A Revisionist Account*, 94 N.Y.U. Law Review 1465 (2019).....7, 8, 9

The Hamilton Project, “Chart: Rates of Drug Use and Sales, by Race; Rates of Drug Related Criminal Justice Measures, by Race” (2016), https://www.hamiltonproject.org/charts/rates_of_drug_use_and_sales_by_race_rates_of_drug_related_criminal_justice.....9

The Industry Behind Prisons Profits, Even During the Coronavirus Outbreak, Associated Press, May 9, 2020, <https://www.latimes.com/world-nation/story/2020-05-09/coronavirus-us-prisons-pandemic-inmate-work-programs>.....9

The Nat’l Judicial College, “Most Judges Believe the Criminal Justice System Suffers from Racism,” July 14, 2020, <https://www.judges.org/newsand-info/most-judges-believe-the-criminal-justice-system-suffers-from-racism/>.....8

The Sentencing Project, *The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons* (2016), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/color-of-justice-racial-and-ethnic-disparity-in-state-prisons>.....8, 9
